
QA Series Transmission Service Parts List
As used with CR Series Fire Pumps

Pump Model                                    
(Located on Pump Serial Plate) Component See 

Page

CRQA
Case 2
Driveline 3
Cross-Section View 4

04/17/24
Rev. DateDocument Number

SPL82303
Issue Date

WaterousCompany, 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000  www.waterousco.com
Note: When ordering parts, provide Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.

12/02/97



Case

T2

T17

T3
T4

T20

T21

T18

T27

T18
T27

T23

T25

T6
T4

T3

T24

T5
T3

(Includes T3 
and T17)

Shim so that drive shaft is limited to 
.005-.010 axial play

Shim so that drive shaft is 
limited to .005-010 axial play

T1

T1

T4

(Includes T3 
and T17)

T12

T22
T29

T30

Ref No. Description
T1 Case-Subassembly (Includes T3 & T17)
T2 Gasket
T3 Screw-Hex Hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 in
T4 Washer-Lock, 3/8 in
T5 Housing-Oil Seal
T6 Bearing-Cover

T12 Drive Shaft Housing Shim (.005 Blue, .007 Natural, .010 
Brown)

T17 Pin-Dowel, 1/2 x 1-1/2 in
T18 Plug-Drain, 3/4-16

Ref No. Description
T20 Elbow, Street, 45°, 1/2 NPT
T21 Breather, 1/2 NPT

T22 Impeller Shaft Housing Shim (.005 Blue, .007 Natural, .010 
Brown)

T23 Hose Assembly
T24 O-Ring, 3-5/8 X 3-7/8 in
T25 O-Ring, 4 x 4-1/4 in
T27 Seal-Plug
T29 Plate-Serial
T30 Screw-Drive, #6 x 1/4 in

42 ofPage
SPL82303



T19

T14

T13
T9

T10

T16

T11

T8
T15

T9

T11

(Prior to April 17, 2024)
(After April 17, 2024, see 
table for options)

Driveline

Prior to April 20, 1998

After April 20, 1998
(Torque to 400-450 lb-ft)

T19

T26

Pump Inpeller shaft assembly,
See service part list SPL82198

T28

Optional End Yokes
Series Part Number
1550 V3077

SPL90 V3761
1350/1410 V3861-1

Ref No. Description
T8 Shaft-Drive 
T9 Drive Shaft Ball Bearing

T10 Spacer-Drive Shaft
T11 Sprocket
T13 Seal-Oil, 2-1/2 x 3-1/4 in
T14 Washer-Plain, 1 in
T15 Key-Square, 1/2 x 2 in
T16 Chain-Drive
T19 Nut-Self Locking, 1-20 UNEF-2B
T28 End Yoke

43 ofPage
SPL82303



A

A

A

Cross Section View

T1
(Includes T3 & T17)

T12
(Shim so that driveline is limited to .005-.010 
axial play)

T24

T5
T3

T4

T13

T14

T19
(Torque to 400-
450 lb-ft)

T9
T23

T6

T25

T3

T4

T22
(Shim so that impeller is limited 
to .005-.010 axial play)

T3
T4 T18

T27

T16

T9

T15

T11
T10

T28
(Prior to April 17, 2024)
(After April 17, 2024, see 
table for options)

T2

T11

T8

Pump impeller 
shaft assembly, 
see service parts 
list SPL82198

DETAIL A
SCALE 3 : 1

Install with beveled 
edge toward bearing

Ref No. Description
T1 Case-Subassembly (Includes T3 & T17)
T2 Gasket
T3 Screw-Hex Hd, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 in
T4 Washer-Lock, 3/8 in
T5 Housing Oil Seal
T6 Bearing Cover
T8 Shaft-Drive 
T9 Bearing, Ball, Single Row, 45 x 100 x 25 mm

T10 Spacer-Drive Shaft
T11 Sprocket

T12 Drive Shaft Housing Shim                                              
(.005 Blue, .007 Natural, .010 Brown)

Ref No. Description
T13 Seal-Oil, 2-1/2 x 3-1/4 in
T14 Washer-Plain, 1 in
T15 Key-Square, 1/2 x 2 in
T16 Chain-Drive
T18 Plug-Drain, 3/4-16
T19 Nut-Self Locking, 1-20 UNEF-2B

T22 Impeller Shaft Housing Shim                                                  
(.005 Blue, .007 Natural, .010 Brown)

T23 Hose Assembly
T24 O-Ring, 3-5/8 X 3-7/8 in
T25 O-Ring, 4 x 4-1/4 in
T27 Seal Plug
T28 End Yoke 

Optional End Yokes
Series Part Number
1550 V3077

SPL90 V3761
1350/1410 V3861-1

44 ofPage
SPL82303


	Sheet1
	Drawing View1

	Sheet2
	Drawing View2

	Sheet3
	Drawing View3

	Sheet4
	Drawing View4
	Section View A-A
	Detail View A (3 : 1)


